" Rule 2,116 Form 2.33B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of court order ending 2 3 3 B
|

administration

Name of Company Company number

ADB (Internattonal} Ltd 2763764

In the Court case number

High Court Of Justice Birmingham 8508 of 2011
(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I (a)
name(s) and Kevin J Hellard
address(es) of Grant Thorton UK LLP
admrnistrator(s) 30 F|nsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

(b) Insertname and  having been appointed admimstrator of (b) ADB (International} Ltd

address of the
registered office of 30 Finsbury Square London

company

(c) Insert date of on {c} 27 October, 2011

appointment by (d) High Court Of Justice Birmingham

{d) tnsert name of

appointor/applicant  hereby give notice that the court has ordered that the admunistration shall end on (e) 20 October

20156

Signed
Dated
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Kevin J Hellard
mformation in the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 Hardman Square
contact you If there 1s a query on the Spinningfields
form Manchester
The contact information that you give M3 3EB Tel/fFax
will be visible to searchers of the DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
‘"“lml ’l m 2 | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4LY4NRD* |
Ao4

10/12/2045 #122
COMPANIES HOUSE
oftware Supplled by lurnkey Lomputer 1 ecnnology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Al4 10112/2015

CHANCERY DIVISION COMPANIES HOUSE
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY

#124

Nos: 8508 of 2011 and 6461 of 2015

BEFORE: His Honour Judge Cooke
DATED: 20th October 2015

e ———

IN THE MATTER OF ADB (INTERNATIONAL) LTD (in administration)

< :ST F'JC‘-}.' 7 A
G v %
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 & )
W"' ’I -
<) i =
§ ‘} F (1@)»2 .-i —
. 7 O
(\g& 3 Yo%

/

\<\

g A
D
&

ORDER

UPON the application of Kevin John Hellard, the Admimistrator of ADB (International)
Ltd, company number 02763764 (“the Adminstrator” and “the Company” respectively)
dated 16 September 2015 for the admimstration of the Company to come to an end

(“the Administration Application”)

AND UPON the petution of ADB (International) Ltd (in admumistration) by its
Admimstrator, Kevin John Hellard, of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square,
London EC2P 2YU for the compulsory winding up of the Company presented to this
Court on 16 September 2015 (“the Petition™)

AND UPON reading the second witness staterment of John Bradshaw, dated 9 Cctober
2015, filed 1n respect of the Administration Application, and the witness statement of
Sarah Joan Mower, dated 15 September 2015, in respect of the Petation

AND UPON the Court considering that no further directions are necessary for the final
disposal of the Petition

AND UPON the Court bemng satisfied on the evidence that the EC Regulation on
Insolvency Proceedings does apply and these are main proceedings as defined 1n Article
3 of the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings and that 1t1s just and equitable for the

Company to be placed into compulsory hquidation

AND UPON hearnng Counsel for the Administrator




IT IS ORDERED THAT:-

1 The appointment of the Admimstrator as administrator of the Company shall

cease to have effect forthwath

The said ADB (International) Ltd, company number 02763764, be wound up by
this Court under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Administrator, Kevin John Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury
Square, London ECZP 2YU, be appointed Liqutdator of the Company

The Administrator be discharged from hability pursuant te paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on the date 2 calendar months after the
date on which he files his Final Progress Report pursuant to the requirements of
r.2.116 Insolvency Rules 1986

The costs and expenses of the Administration shall be charged on and payable
out of the assets of the Company pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 99(3)
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Admimstrator’s costs of the Administration Apphcation be treated and paid
as an expense In the administration.

The Admimstrator’s costs of the Petition be treated and paid as an expense n
the hquidation

Dated this 20th day of October 2015

HH]J David Cooke




0 Grant Thornton

Ouz Ref KJH/TPB/KZE/CES/A00854/
Your Ref )

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardran Square

Spinningfeids
Manchestar M3 3£8

T+44 {G)161 953 6500
F+44 {0§161 952 6901
www grant-thamton co uk

3 Septermber 2015
Dear Surs

ADB (International) Ltd - In Administration
High Court Of Justice Birmingham
No 8508 of 2011

1 Introduction
I was appointed as joint adminustrator of the above Company together with Mr Stephen Hunt
of Gnffins, by an Order of the High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013, 1 place of Mr Costas
Morfakus of Amom Recovery LLP Mr Morfakis was onginally appointed as admusustrator by
the directors of the Company on 23 December 2011, pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Mr Morfakis was removed as admunsstrator by Order of the
High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013  Stephen Hunt resigned as joant admimstrator on 27
November 2013

11 Iam nowin a position to present a progress report with respect to this matter and attach

e Forn 2 24B, together with an account of the administrator's receipts and payments
from 2 February 2015 to 1 August 2015, and recetpts and payment account from 27
October 2011 to 8 March 2013, which relates to the previous officeholders tenure,
tn accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

¢ astatement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the penod and
a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period,

¢ an analysis of the jomnt admunistrators tume costs to date as requured by Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9,

s an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' nghts to request
addinonal nformatoen from the admimistrator (Rule 2 48A),

® an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relatng to creditors' nghts to challenge
the admunistrator's remuneration ot expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Chartered Actourttants

Grard Tharmdon UK {1 Is & Smited BTy parinerzhip regeiensd 1 England arxd Wolss Mo DCITT42, Registersd afrw Grant Thorrson Howes, Meltn Srest, Eucton Squars, London N1 789

Al of mrhers bs avalbabin from e ragisiared ofics Grant Thormion UK LLP b mrthoriosd and regufated by the Fnancial Conduct Aurthonty

Grand Thamion U LLP by x Mwember B of Grand Thermion Indamaional Lid (GTR ) GTIL and the mambar Srirs are not & workiwids parterchn Sarvices sre dedversd by e member rme. GTR wd

Py mesrber Sme are ot agas of and do nolobligats one anoler and are ot Babls for cne ancther's scts o sl A bt of i 1 try Grant Thamion b0 ecoept sppontments ot
[ d of halr ctiva mthorxdng ba o the sbove akiress. Plesse a8 waww grant-thevnton en ik for fuhsr datalis.




12

21

32

33

Please note the recespts and payments account contawms figures obtained from Mr Morfakis
computerised records which have been summansed but not been venfied by the
admunistrator

Statutory Information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

registered number 02763764

registered office c/o Grant Thomton UK LLP, 30
Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YUJ

former registered office c/o Axiom Recovery LLP, Sute 2 .- 1%
Floor, Turpike Gate House,
Birmingham Road, Alcester B49 5]G

former trading address Wotle Quarry, Lower Kewtoke Road,
Weston Super Mare B322 9LF

Progress of the Administration

Accotding to the proposals report prepared by Mr Morfakis the pnnapal objective of the
admunistration was to sell the Company's business and assets and i doing so achieve a better
result for the creditors as a whole

Admuustrations ordinanly last for a period of one year, and consequently the admnistration
was due to come to an end on 23 December 2013 However at a heaning on 9 October 2012,
the court extended the peniod of the admunistration to 26 October 2013

Followmng my application to court to extend the administration, a 2 year extenston was
granted 1o 26 October 2015

Assets realisations
According to the directors esnmated statement of truth the Company had assets compusing
the followng:

Assets Estmated to
Realise

L

Goodwnll 992,999
P 1
Equpment 50,000
Mator vehicles 10,000
Contracts and WIP 44,558
Book debts 93,268

Total 297,826




42

43

44

45

46

47

62

63

Sale of business and assets

The Company's busmess and assets were sold to an assocated company, ADB Bristol
Limited ("Bustol™), on 21 December 2011 for £297,826 on the advice provided by MGR
Apprasals ("MGR'™) The sale consideration was to be paid by way of £10,000 on
completion, followed by 10 equal monthly instalments of £11,783 and a final payment of
£170,000

A supplemental letter supporting the sale agreement stated that the purchsse price was to be
changed to £270,000 The Company's pension schemes’ debt of £170,000, mentioned below,
was to be used to set off part of the consideration due

The previous admunistrator received £19,500 on account

Following my review of the previous officeholder’s file, an email from an agent acting on
behalf of the previous admimstrator agreed the sale of the Company's business and assets to
be reduced to £250,000 On this basis I have confirmed with ADB (Bnstol) Lumuted that the
sale purchase price 15 £250,000

A formal variation of the Sale Purchase Agreement was agreed followang my appomtment to
reflect payment it the sum of £52,835 being due by 21 monthly instalments of £2,400 and a
final payment of £2,435, with the sum of £170,000 being due 1n cleared funds on or before
30 September 2015 if no agreement satisfactory to the admunstrator could be reached wath
the pension scheme

Total sumns recerved dunng my tenure as adminsstrator 15 £22.200 of which £2,500 has been
recetved 1n the peniod of this report

Leasehold property

1 became aware of a leaschold property held 1n the former name of the Cornpany Public
hability insurance was sought whilst the leasehold was valued by an independent valuer The
valuer advised there was no value 1n the leasehold Following receipt of his adwice, I
subsequently arranged for the landlord to surrender the lease and cancelled the policy

Investigations and bond claim
I am currenty invesugatng the manner 10 which the Company traded pre-admimstration and
the conduct of the previous officeholder

Insolvency practitioners are obliged to obtain two distinct policies when taking msolvency
appointments, a bond of speafic penalty for each appomntment up to the value of the assers
within the estate, and a general bond, limited to set amount, which covers all us
appointments

A notfication of a potential claim has been submitted against the previous admirustrators’
surety insurance wn relanon to possible fees drawn without proper authonty The bond claim
1s currently being reviewed by the msurers and 1s yet to be adjudicated




71

72

73

74

92

93

10
101

102

103

Secured creditors

HSBC Bank plc

A fixed and floating charge was registered agamst the Company by HSBC Bank plc on 22
November 1995 However, a statement of satisfaction, signed by the director Mr Adams, was
submutted at Comparues House which suggests that the cbarge was satisfied 1n full

Following commumncations with HSBC Bank plc in Decetober 2013, i1t was confirmed that
the statement of satisfaction was lodged without their consent I instructed my soliator to
recover the Bank's records 1n order to review the position

Following recovery of the records from the Bank and the advice recerved by my soliaitors,
HSBC's charge 15 considered to be valid The outstanding balance due to HSBC caught
under the charge 15 £30,623

The Trustees of AM Directors Pension Scheme
A fixed and floatng charge has been repistered against the Company by The Trustees of AM
Directors Pension Scheme on 15 June 2010 for £170,000

The amount due was to be used as set off agamnst part of the sale consideration as explaned
above My solicttors have confirmed that the debenture 1s vald

Preferential creditors
The previous admunistrators proposals shows preferennal creditors of [412 A preferennal
claum in the sum of £143 has been recetved from the Redundancy Payments Office

Prescribed part and non-preferential creditors

As the second floating charge debenture 15 registered after the 15 September 2003, should
funds allow, 2 prescribed part payment for the benefit of unsecured creditors would be made
from the net floating charge reabisations that are avadable to the debenture holder

1 have received claims from non-preferennal creditors totalling £616,789

At this stage it would appear unlikely that thete will be a distibution to non-preferential
creditors, however, the outcome of the bond claum may alter this view

Administration fees
Office holdets ate obliged to provide creditors with information pertaimng to fees and
expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appointed

I attach Mr Morfakis' detailed iime records to 26 October 2012 1n accordance wath Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9, which shows time costs of £50,531 Mr Morfalus drew
remuneration totalling £23,250 1n the penod

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach a summary of my time
costs to date, by grade of staff and type of work This shows a tune cost incurred 1n the
period of this report of £17,000 represented by 51 85 hours at an average charge out rate of
£328 per hour Total ume costs icurred for the whoele period of the admmistranon 15




£80,407represented by 290 26 hours at an average charge out rate of £277 per hour T have
not drawn any remuneration on account

104 The day to day conduct of the administrauon 1s under control of partners and staff of Grant
Thornton GKILP The routine adminustraton of the case will be at a level of admuinstrator,
who 15 responsible to a manager who 15 experienced 1o insolvency matters and, together wath
the appointed partmer who 1s licensed to act as an msolvency practuoner will deal wath
technical or complex matters as they arise  The extent to which ime will be mcurred by
managers and partners will depend on tssues which anse as our investigations continue
Detatls of the hourly rates are made available to creditors or creditor’ committees at the tme
of fixing the basis of our fess Personnel catrying the Treasury, secretarial and filing funcuons
are charged separately to the professtonal staff on the case based on the nme they work on it

105 My charge out rates and those of my staff are shown below, together wath those of Gnffins

Grant Thornton UK LLP From 1/7/12 From 1/7/2013 From
1/7/2014
Grade L p/h £p/h £p/h
Partner 465-580 480-600 495-615
Ditrector 440-480 455-500 470-515
Managers 270-440 280-455 290-470
Other Semor Professionals 220-285 230-295 240-305
Administrators 150-210 155-220 160-230
Support Staff 140-165 145-170 150-175
Gnffins L per hour
Partner 495-545
Manager 300-395
Sentor Investigator 325-380
Admimstrator/Investigator 200-300
Jumor 145-190
Administrator/Investigators
Support Staff 70-180

106 Guoffins have not incurred any time costs 1n the penod of this report , and no remuneration
has been paid to the former joant admunisteator

107 Background mformation regarding Admunsstrators' fees can be found at
http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via "Technucal' to 'Creditors Guides to
Fees®) Alternatively, I can supply this information by post on request

11 Expense of the administration
111 Disbursements totaling £10 have been 1ncurred but not yet paid in the penod of this report
Disbursements patrd during my tenure total £105 and are recorded in appendix A

112 No disbursements have been paid to the previous joint administrator




113 Bartker Gotelee Solicttors were imstructed to prepate an apphcation to extend the
administration and to advise on the validity of the debenture Time costs and disbursements
incurred in the period of this report total £6,309 and £450, respectively Total ttme costs and
disbursements mcurred since date of mstruchon are £21,120 and £656, respectively, of
which fees in the sum of £6,020 and disbursernents of £51, relating to Court fee of £35 and
Companies House fee of £16, have been pad

12 Exit Route
121  As reported above, the adminstration will end 26 October 2015, at which point the
admintstratar will require his discharge from hability

122 TIn order to allow sufficient time to collect the cutstanding deferred consideration and to
investipate the trading affairs of the Company prior to admmntstration, I wall be malung an
application te Court for an order termtnating the admunistration and present the Court with a
petition for the Company to be placed mro hiquidation

123 If you have any questions regarding this repart please contact KKun Edwards on 0161 953
6490 or email kim.edwardsi@uk gt com

Yours faithfully
fot and on behalf of ADB (International) Limited

F) WDzt 2

Kevin J Hellard
,OP Admurustrator

The affairs, business and property of ADB (Intemnational) Ltd 1s being managed by Kevin ]
Hellard, appointed as joiat administrators on 8 March 2013

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the administrators' receipts and

payments
ADB (Inoternanonal) Limited -
m admmustration
Admmstrator's recempts and payments account
Receipts Statement of Affars  From 8/3/2013  Fom 2/2/2015
Esumared to Realisc to 1/2/2015 to 1/8/2015 Total
@ . €9 &£
Goodwil 99,999 - - g
P 1 - - -
Equpmen: 50,000 - - -
Motor vehciles 10,000 - - -
Contracrs snd WIP 44,558 - - -
Book debts 93,268 - - -
Sale consdembon 19,700 2500 22200
VAT refund 850 : 880
Unexplaned recepts 158 - 158
Total receppts on st R & P 35,839 - 35,839
297,826 56,577 2,500 59,077
Payments
"Total paymeats on last R & P 35,820 - 35,820
Corporaton tax 200 - 200
Legl fees 6020 - 6020
Legal expenses 31 . 21
Tosurance of assets i86 . 186
Admusirators expenses - 105 105
Apeats/ valuer fees - 350 350
42217 455 42,732
Balaace 16,343
59,077




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators 1n the period
Charged/incurred | Cumulative
1n period 2 charged/incurred
February 2015 to 1 { to 1 August 2015
August 2015
£ £

Office holders fees

Grant Thomton UK LLP
administrators' fees

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Administrators expenses
Legal fees

Barker Gotelee Solictors
fees

Barker Gotelee Solators

JLT — mnsurance

17,000

NIL

6,309

450

80,407

105

21,120
206

186

Of which paird
to 1 August
2015

NIL.

NIL

6,020
51

186




Appendix C
ADB (Intemational) Ltd - In Administration - A30200854 ~ SIF 9 TIME COST
ANALYSIS
Jab(s) ADM
Transaction penod 02/02/2015 ta  01/08/2015
‘Bllndlr;-_— - === S TParthet - Manager Breaullve ~ = Adminlsiratar T Feim
Hra e Tt £ e € Wre e “Hre Y 3 Hra £l Avg HAy
Ratw
[Admintstratic 25" -] Jhia El' ﬁi‘n"—_"_ii!' T Taamn)y ‘1‘:2_5|’*" AEEPF TFFFT T Awmasf ~  3s8”  THaIEY A 4
nand )
teiaantne. _ | _ Y RO (O ' R I __[’...-. — J o RV PRSI G _
-
icr-dltuu H i _r __ _:_B_L _158- . e :3{ 1.584__-*
tHiatus pericd 1 H ! 3 i
13
ITnvastigation 1' - 'i"”“ r B3y T asasf T T =zar- T e T ar S8s5fF TI” T 44B48F 407 oo
. — . . [ [ [ [ 1
I R R r big EE g s - | 4 z5r he 276,
af Asmats S R P I AR PR I B B S - B
Trading ! —f 1
- [ S I - - ——t e EL - - — -
Tatal 28 F a0 fF [ 3 aao " EE] l" 8912 we 3aoar er 1208 unnl' 4T Q0O ™ 327 BT
SRR SOV U [ S A ——— S T N IR S

ADB (Intemational) Lt - In Administration - A30200854 - STP 9 TIME COST

ANALYSIS
Jab{s) ADM
Tronsacton penod 08/0372013 ¢ 01/08/2015

latandard : - - Feriner -
1 - - - -

Hre} = FraT [

1

}‘Admlnl‘lrlﬂv
1n and
'p lanning_
Craditora

rFr——" T=5Fr - TTeaf w45 " oLy

Hintus perliod

Investigafion

Trading

B el Tt M

Total

Managar Exeoullve Adminiatratar Fotal -
HTe. | ~ Hr-T ] e | € Hre E Avg Hry
eV _ ) I N [ e Rate
r 46" "~ TEGEE[ 8037y Zo6Ca7( 3oosr T A84I5) vueiy T AowTar 27348

T T T TP T T BT T Zooas” T8

T T TTar 10835 ) Boa” ~  243eI” o9
R - __I — —— -- — - - - e - i —— —— -
a5 " EX- g Vo3 " 2285 . r E-¥1d 44432" 274 20

- e v— ——— -

B GRSl A s

F" " Zsp a8 "o 407 3 % I77 82

F " Boes Y33 4678 MEEZ” 3z w3 T

R - —l "

Namative doscnption of work camed out

Actiuly

Examples of work

Adrinistration and
planning

Case revews and progressreports, administratne set up, dealing wath practiioners’ bank
accouni Storage, fillng, bonding, tax and VAT 1ssues Comespondence with solicitors
Dealing wath company tax posttion Treasury statutory work

Imestigations

Revewng prevous oficeholders records
Sending enquiry lelters to vanous parties to establish company's trading position
Drafting bond claim

Realisation of assets

Dealing with bank transfers, treasury duties

Creditors

Camrespondence wath creditars




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional
information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

)

@

&)

4

If

(a)  wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 10 question}, or

{6} wath the permussion of the court upon an application made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wating to the admurustrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs} set outin a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by esther -
(a) prowiding 2ll of the informaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admmstrator considers that
(1) the ume or cost of preparation of the informaton would be excesstve, ot
() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or miught reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any person, or
{(w) the admumstrator 1s subject to an obhgation of confidentality 1n respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformanon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admumstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks prowided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further pertod as the court thinks just

"




1=

Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Rule 2 109

M

(14)

(1B)

2

3

®

)

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with eather the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) oz the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Applicanon may be made on the grounds that -

@)
()
©

the remuneranon charged by the admumstrator,
the basis fized for the admunustrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
expenses incurred by the adminsstrator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, i the case of an applicanon under sub-
paragraph (b), tnappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charping of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses i question
{"the relevant report™)

The court may, :f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss st without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 bustness days'
notice, upon receipt of whuch the applicant may requuze the coutt to List the applicanon
for 2 without notice heaning  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue fot 1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphcant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the administrator a
notice statng the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or moze of
the following orders -

@
()
(©)
@

(€}

an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the administrator was
entitled to charge

an order fixing the basis of remunerabon at a reduced rate or amount

an order changing the basis of remuneration

an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

an order that the admumistrator or the admimstrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneraton or ezpenses ot
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or {c) may be made only 1n respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court erders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administtaton

12




PROOF OF DEBT

ADS (International) Ltd - In Administration

High Court Of Justice Blrmingham
REF: 8508 Of 2011

Date of Administration: 27 October 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Credutor

Total amount of claim, tncluding any Value Added Tax
and gutstanding uncapitahsed interest as at the date the
company went mnto admimstration [see above]

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the Admumstrator
may call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claun at his discretion]

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised inferest please state the amount

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls withun eny (and 1f so which) of the categones
of preferental debts under Section 386 of, and
schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Secunity Pensions Act 1975}

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of utle claimed,
including detasls of goods supplied, thewr value and
when supplied

10

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on
hus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posit:on wath or relation to creditor

For official use




